

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

TAMER MAHMOUD, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MONIFA B. MCKNIGHT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland, Southern Division
(No. 8:23-cv-1380) (The Hon. Deborah L. Boardman)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR JUSTIN DRIVER

AMANDA FLUG DAVIDOFF
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON
CASON J.B. REILY
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
davidoffa@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Appellants’ Free Exercise Theory Would Destabilize Existing Doctrines and Prove Unworkable in Practice	5
A. Supreme Court Precedent Interpreting the Religion Clauses Has Established a Stable Framework That Accommodates Competing Interests.....	5
B. Allowing Free Exercise Challenges to Public-School Curricular Choices Would Unwind the Existing Framework and Harm Public Education.....	15
II. Appellants’ Free Exercise Theory Would Allow Private Parties to Impermissibly Regulate Government Speech	20
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	7, 9
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	8, 12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>California Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. ____ (2022)	10
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	6, 7
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. ____ (2020)	11
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14, 17
<i>Florey v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5</i> , 619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14

<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	22
<i>A.H. ex rel. Hernandez v. Northside Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 757 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....	17
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	21
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	25
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (2022)	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. ____ (2021)	25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 US. 390 (1923).....	9
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	7, 9
<i>Morrison ex rel. Morrison v. Board of Educ. of Boyd Cnty., Ky.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	17
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	22
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14, 16

<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summun</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	21
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	7
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	7
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	6
<i>Turner v. City Council of City of Fredericksburg, Va.</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13, 18
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10, 13, 14, 15

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	5, 9, 11
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5
Other Authorities	
Ian Dooley, <i>Banned Books Week 2019: And Tango Makes Three</i> , Cotsen Children’s Library (Sept. 23, 2019)	18, 24
Justin Driver, <i>The Schoolhouse Gate: Public Education, the Supreme Court, and the Battle for the American Mind</i> (2018)	<i>passim</i>
Justin Driver, <i>Three Hail Marys: Carson, Kennedy, and the Fractured Détente over Religion and Education</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 208 (2017)	9
EdChoice, <i>The ABCs of School Choice</i> (2021)	11
Cynthia Greenlee, <i>Banned Bunnies</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 2023)	24
Maryland Department of Education, <i>High School United States History Framework</i> (Sept. 2020)	23
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Private School Enrollment</i> , (May 2022)	11
Pew Research Center, <i>For a Lot of American Teens, Religion Is a Regular Part of the Public School Day</i> (Oct. 3, 2019)	11
Brian D. Ray, <i>Research Facts on Homeschooling</i> Nat’l Home Educ. Rsch. Inst., (July 20, 2023)	11
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Goss v. Lopez: The Supreme Court as School Superintendent</i> , 1975 Sup. Ct. Rev. 25 (1975)	12, 19
Mary Zawadzki, <i>Banned Book Week 2019: Strega Nona</i> , Cotsen Children’s Library (Sept. 27, 2019)	18
